HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 443 by Representative Lopinto

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

2 On page 1, line 5, after "vehicles" delete the comma "," and insert a semi-colon ";"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 4 On page 1, line 13, after "All-terrain vehicle" delete the remainder of the line and lines 14
- 5 through 19 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
- "shall mean any vehicle manufactured for off-road use, issued a 6 manufacturer's statement or certificate of origin, as required by the commission that 7 cannot be issued a registration certificate and license to operate on the public roads 8 9 of this state because at the time of manufacture the vehicle does not meet the safety 10 requirements prescribed by R.S. 32:1301 through 1310. This includes vehicles that are issued a title by the Vehicle Registration Bureau, Department of Public Safety 11 and Corrections, such as recreational and sports vehicles, but it does not include off-12 road vehicles used for farm purposes, farm equipment, or heavy construction 13 14 equipment."

15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>

- On page 2, line 12, after "decal" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line
- 17 13, delete "32:1252(1)" and insert in lieu thereof:
- 18 "for any off-road or all-terrain vehicle purchased on or before December 31,
- 19 <u>2013</u>"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 21 On page 2, at the end of line 15, insert the following:
- "Section 3. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law
- 24 without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the
- 25 Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by
- the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."